

No. 11-1347

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY LEE CHAFIN, PETITIONER,

*v.*

LYNN HALES CHAFIN

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT***

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING AND  
EXPLOITED CHILDREN AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

ELIZABETH N. DEWAR	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
JESSE M. BOODOO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ROPES & GRAY LLP	ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower	One Metro Center
800 Boylston Street	700 12th Street, NW
Boston, MA 02199	Suite 900
	Washington, DC 20005
YIOTA SOURAS	(202) 508-4600
PRESTON FINDLAY	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier</i>
THE NATIONAL CENTER	<i>@ropesgray.com</i>
FOR MISSING AND	
EXPLOITED CHILDREN	
699 Prince Street	
Alexandria, VA 22314	

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amicus.....	1
Summary of the argument .....	3
Argument:	
I. A child’s departure from the United States pursuant to a Hague Convention return order does not moot an appeal from that order .....	5
A. ICARA creates an <i>in personam</i> cause of action for seeking a child’s return under the Convention .....	5
B. It is very common that the petitioning parent will leave the United States with the child as soon as the district court enters a return order, before any appeal is commenced .....	8
C. A child’s return does not end Convention proceedings, interrupt a respondent’s ability to obtain effective relief, or oust the jurisdiction of United States courts.....	10
1. The Convention’s text and purpose indicate that the child’s return does not moot an appeal of the return order .....	12
2. The court of appeals’ rule disregards the availability of effectual appellate relief, even after the child’s departure .....	18
II. Because lengthy appeals, especially after the child’s return, conflict with the Convention’s purposes and cause further harm to the child, courts should act to mitigate these harms.....	22

A.	Abducted children face untold hardships which the Convention is designed to mitigate and prevent.....	22
B.	Prolonged appeals, especially post-return, can cause further trauma, uncertainty, and frustration in the lives of abducted children.....	24
C.	A brief automatic stay period, as already used by some courts, followed by an expedited appeal, best achieves the balance between stability and speed sought by the Convention .....	26
	Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	6, 10
<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938).....	18
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	14
<i>Application of Adan, In re</i> , 437 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2006), remanded to 2007 WL 1850910 (D.N.J. 2007), rev'd 544 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Bekier v. Bekier</i> , 248 F.3d 1051 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010) .....	12
<i>Charalambous v. Charalambous</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 375 (D. Me. 2010) .....	28
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	11
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 949 (2001).....	6
<i>Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) .....	15
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991) .....	14
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	11
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10, 18, 19

## Cases—Continued:

<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9, 25
<i>Haimdas v. Haimdas</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 183 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9, 27
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	11
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l. Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	11
<i>Krymko v. Krymko</i> , 32 A.D.3d 941 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) .....	20
<i>Kufner v. Kufner</i> , 519 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012)...	10, 18
<i>Lindland v. United States Wrestling Ass’n</i> , 227 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>March v. Levine</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 831 (M.D. Tenn. 2000), aff’d, 249 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied 534 U.S. 1080 (2002) .....	27
<i>March v. Levine</i> , 249 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	10
<i>Ohlander v. Larson</i> , 114 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1052 (1998) 10, 17, 19	
<i>Rowe v. Vargason</i> , No. 11-1966, 2011 WL 6151523 (D. Minn. Dec. 9, 2011) .....	9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Arul</i> (2011) 5 C.T.C. 22.....	21
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	15

## Cases—Continued:

*Whiting v. Krassner*, 391 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2004), cert denied, 545 U.S. 1131 (2005) ..... 10, 20

## Treaties, Statutes and Rules:

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 24, 1980, T. I. A. S. No. 11670, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99–11..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 401(3)..... 18

42 U.S.C. 5771(9)(C) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. 5773(b)(1)..... 1

International Child Abduction Remedies Act,  
42 U.S.C. 11601 *et seq.*:

42 U.S.C. 11603(a)..... 7, 14

42 U.S.C. 11603(b) ..... 7, 13

42 U.S.C. 11601(b)(4)..... 6

42 U.S.C. 11603(c) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. 11603(e)..... 7

42 U.S.C. 11604 ..... 28

42 U.S.C. 11606 ..... 28

42 U.S.C. 11607(b)(3)..... 13, 19

Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act:

§ 102(7) ..... 20, 21

§ 105 ..... 20

§ 201 ..... 20

Fed. R. App. P. 8 ..... 9, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62..... 8, 9, 28

## Miscellaneous:

Child Custody and Right of Access Act 361/1983 [Finland] .....	21
Conclusions and Recommendations of the Fourth Meeting of the Special Commission to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (March 2001).....	25
Council Regulation (EC) No 2201/2003 of 27 November 2003 Concerning Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Matrimonial Matters and the Matters of Parental Responsibility.....	21
Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, 33 I.L.M. 225 (1994) .....	15, 19
Nigel Lowe, Good Practice Report on Enforcement Under the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (2007).....	16
National Center for Missing and Exploited Chil- dren:	
Family Abduction Prevention and Response (2009) .....	22
Litigating International Child Abduction Cases Under the Hague Convention (2012), <a href="http://www.ncmec.org/en_US/HagueLitigationGuide/hague-litigation-guide.pdf">http://www.ncmec.org/ en_US/HagueLitigationGuide/hague- litigation-guide.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 28, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

## Miscellaneous—Continued:

- Permanent Bureau of the Hague Conference  
on Private International Law, Guide to  
Good Practice Under the Hague  
Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil  
Aspects of International Child Abduction  
(2003) ..... 16
- Elisa Pérez-Vera, *Explanatory Report: Hague  
Conference on Private International Law, 3  
Acts and Documents of the 14th Session  
(1980)* ..... *passim*
- S.T.C., May 20, 2002, (BOE No. 146)  
(INCADAT HC/E/ES 907) ..... 16
- United States Department of State:  
Report on Compliance with the Hague  
Convention on the Civil Aspects of  
International Child Abduction (April  
2009)..... 22, 24
- Hague International Child Abduction  
Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51  
Fed. Reg. 10494 (Mar. 26, 1986)..... 6, 7
- 11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 2012).... 8, 9
